
 

 

Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH 
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801 
www.ryedale.gov.uk  working with you to make a difference 
 
 

 

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure    

 The Chairman to inform Members of the Public of the emergency evacuation 
procedure. 
 

2 Apologies for absence   
 

 

3 Minutes of the Policy and Resources Committee on 5 December 2013  (Pages 3 
- 8) 

 

 

4 Minutes of the Resources Working Party Meeting held on the 7 January 2014 
 (Pages 9 - 10) 

 

 

5 Urgent Business    

 To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be 
dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

6 Declarations of Interest    

 Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of 
Conduct. 
 
Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council 
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  This requirement is 
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation.  
 

PART 'A' ITEMS - MATTERS TO BE DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS OR 
MATTERS DETERMINED BY COMMITTEE 
 

 

 

 
Please Contact 

 
Audrey Adnitt 

 
Extension 

 
203 

 
Date of Publication 

 
5
th
 February 2014 

 
E Mail 

 
audrey.adnitt@ryedale.gov.uk 

 

 
 
POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
Thursday 13 February 2014 at 6.30 pm 
  
Council Chamber - Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire YO17 7HH 
 
 

     Agenda 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

7 Scrutiny Review - Members' roles on Outside Bodies and as Member 
Champions  (Pages 11 - 40) 

 

 

8 Delivering the Council Plan  (Pages 41 - 48) 
 

 

9 Revenue Budget Monitoring Report  (Pages 49 - 54) 
 

 

10 Treasury Management Monitoring Report  (Pages 55 - 58) 
 

 

PART 'B' ITEMS - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 
 

11 A64 Memorandum of Understanding  (Pages 59 - 70) 
 

 

12 Exempt Information    

 Certain information in this report is considered to be exempt as defined in Paragraph 
3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) as the 
information relates to the financial or business affairs of any particular person. 
  
 

13 Hardship Relief  (Pages 71 - 74) 
 

 

14 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.   
 

 



�

��������	
���
�����
����������� �� ����

�������������������

�
�

�
��������	
���
�����
�����������

�
���
�������	�����������������
�������
��������	�� �����!��"
�����!#�$�$���
�	�����

�������������������
�
���
�	��

�
���	������
��%�����&'�����������	(��)���������
�)�����)*����
���+��	,�&�������	(��
��
�-��
���"��.�,��
����
�/�	
��
�	�&/��
������(��	
�0��
+��
�
�
/��
������
1����	���������
�2�*�/�	
��
�	�
�
)��3	4������	��5������������	1���
�
#4��4��+�6�/�����	������������#�
��4��
1�#�
��4��3	%���	
�	��.�
���
�
�	�����	
�	���

�
%�
����%
	�������������

+����� 2�
������
������� .�	,�� 2����	���

������/�
��	��	
�
2�	���0�,,����
�
�
��	���
�

�
��� ��������
�������
�	���

�
%7���,��
� +���� �����4�
� 5���� ���	������� 34�
� &/��
������� ���	������� ��
�
/�	
��
�	(�����	����������
��	
����	�������0��
8�
�
�

�9� ��	���
�������������	�����
��	��������������������� �
�

!���
��	�
�
�����������	���
��5����������	,��5������������6���
�����
��������������
��	�
�����:�/�7����������������77��4�
��	
�
�,	�
���������������	��
�����������
�����
8�
�

�
�

��� ��	���
����������
�����
�"��#�	�����������
��	��������$�%��������� �
�

!���
��	�
�
����� ������	���
� �5� ���� ��
�����
�0��"�	,� ������ ���
� �	� ���� ���  �4������
���������77��4�
��	
�
�,	�
���������������	��
����������������
8�
�

�
�

�:� &���	��'�
�	�

�

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3

Page 3



�
�
�

�

��������	
���
�����
����������� �� ����

�������������������

�
�

�
������+����	������
��5���,�	����
�	�

8�
�
�

�$� !���������	
�����	����
��
�
���	������� ��
� /�	
��
�	� 
������
� �� 7��
�	��� 	�
[...]

�+� -����%�������./*0�

�
�����������6���-�����.��"�����-������7��������!��,�#/�
�

���������
�
�"����"����-����%�������/�

�
��� ������&�������������&����&��$&��������������������
���1�

�
�"����%���
������"���%����������"��������
������������/,,-�/�
�
7�����.���:��������
;���5�����"���������0/+�-�/�
�

Page 10



POLICY AND RESOURCES  13 FEBRUARY 2014 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART A:   MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 
REPORT TO:   POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    13 FEBRUARY 2013 
 
REPORT OF THE:  CORPORATE DIRECTOR (s151) 
    PAUL CRESSWELL 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: SCUTINY REVIEW – MEMBER ROLES ON OUTSIDE 

BODIES AND AS MEMBER CHAMPIONS 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report includes the revised draft recommendations to the Policy and Resources 

Committee arising from the above review. The Overview and Scrutiny will consider 
the comments from this committee at its meeting on the 20 February before making 
final recommendations to Council on the 6 March 2014. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Policy and Resources Committee provide its views on the 

following draft recommendations: 
 

(i) That the following outside bodies be removed from the list:  Supporting 
People NY Joint Committee (agreed at Annual Council on 16 May 2013), 
Endowment Governors Charity called Malton School, LG Yorkshire & Humber 
Elected Members Cohesion Group (agreed at Annual Council on 16 May 
2013), Rural Action Yorkshire (formerly YRCC); 

 
(ii) That substitute representatives be appointed for outside bodies, where their 

governance arrangements permit, and that it be the nominated 
representatives responsibility to notify the substitute if they are unable to 
attend a meeting of the outside body; 

 
(iii) That a précis from Member representatives on outside bodies be published 

on the website following each meeting, subject to the approval of the outside 
bodies, to ensure feedback of key 
[...]
e abolished. 

3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 At the last meeting of this Committee members referred back the Scrutiny 

recommendations and requested the opportunity to meet with the Scrutiny 
Committee to go through the recommendations. A meeting was arranged on the 21 
January 2014 and all members were informed of the meeting and requested to 
respond direct or channel their comments through group leaders who were invited on 
the 13 December 2013 and 6 January 2014. 

 
3.2 No Members, aside from Overview and Scrutiny Members, attended on the 21 

January and in addition no written comments have been received from any members. 
 
3.3 The Scrutiny Committee would like the views of the Policy and Resources members 

prior to considering the recommendations again at their meeting on the 20 February 
and then referring them direct to Council on the 6 March 2014. 

 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 There are no significant risks in considering the draft recommendations. 
 

Page 12



POLICY AND RESOURCES  13 FEBRUARY 2014 
 

5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 The proposals are within existing Council policy and the report attached provides the 

detail of consultation undertaken. 
 
REPORT 
 
6.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 
6.1 Attached to this report is the draft Overview and Scrutiny recommendations on their 

review of Member Roles on Outside Bodies and as Member Champions. The 
background information is also supplied. 

 
7.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 The following implications have been identified: 

a) Financial 
There are no new significant financial implications in considering this report. 

 
b) Legal 

There are no significant legal issues in considering this report. 
 
c) Other  

There are no significant other issues in considering this report. 
 
Paul Cresswell 
Corporate Director (s151) 
 
Author:  Paul Cresswell, Corporate Director (s151) 
Telephone No: 01653 600666  ext: 214 
E-Mail Address: paul.cresswell@ryedale.gov.uk  
 
 
Background Papers: 
None. 
 
[...]
% Target is set to maintain performance  

Late responses from NYCC have had an impact on performance levels 
 

  

   

 

P
age 48



POLICY AND RESOURCES  13 FEBRUARY 2014 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART A:   MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 
REPORT TO:   POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    13 FEBRUARY 2014 
 
REPORT OF THE:  CORPORATE DIRECTOR (s151) 
    PAUL CRESSWELL 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING  
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To present to members a revenue budget monitoring report for 2013/14. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that members note the content of the report. 
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 To ensure members are kept informed of the Council’s financial position (in year). 
 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 There are no significant risks in receiving this report. 
 
5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 This report is in line with existing policies. No further consultation has taken place on 

the content of this report. 
 
REPORT 
 
6.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 
6.1 Members regularly receive in year monitoring of the Council’s financial position. This 

is important as part of the budget monitoring process and also allows members to be 
aware of potential issues in setting subsequent budgets. This report provides an in 
year position as at the 31 December 2013. 

 
6.2 Attached at Annex A is a summary of the significant variances within the Council’s 

Agenda Item 9

Page 49



POLICY AND RESOURCES  13 FEBRUARY 2014 
 

revenue accounts in the current year, 2013/14. This report is predominately derived 
from the information contained within the EMIS reports plus additional significant 
budgets within the Authority. EMIS reports are considered at each Resources 
Working Party meeting. 

 
6.3 Members will see that there is a projected deficit for the Revenue Budget of £110.0k 

for the full year, of which £90k has previously been approved as additional s
[...]
om Operational Reserve 0.0 0.0 0.0 (40.0) 21

Contribution from LDF Reserve 50.0 50.0 0.0 0.0 23

Contribution to Capital Fund (62.0) (47.5) (14.5) (20.0) 24

Contribution from Restructure Reserve 0.0 0.0 25

Total Increase on Funds and Reserves 106.8 (110.0) 26

Note: A negative variance (shown in brackets) represents an increase in income or a decrease in expenditure

SUMMARY OF REVENUE BUDGET MOVEMENTS 2013-14

Period 1 April - 31 December 2013

Variance Analysis

Agenda Item 9

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY AND RESOURCES  13 FEBRUARY 2014 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART A:   MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 
REPORT TO:   POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    13 FEBRUARY 2014 
 
REPORT OF THE:  CORPORATE DIRECTOR (s151) 
    PAUL CRESSWELL 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING REPORT 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To report on treasury management activities to date for 2013/14 and to update 

Members on current investments in accordance with the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the Code). 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that: 
 

(i) Members receive this report; and  
  

(ii) The current investments and performance in 2013/14 be noted. 
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The Council has adopted the Code. A provision of the Code is that the Policy and 

Resources Committee will receive and review regular monitoring reports relating to 
the treasury management activities of the current year. 

 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 There are no significant risks in considering this report. There are significant risks 

when investing public funds especially with unknown institutions. However, by the 
adoption of the CIPFA Code and a prudent investment policy these are minimised. 
The employment of Treasury Advisors also helps reduce the risk. 

 
5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION 
 
5.1
[...]
 IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 The following implications have been identified: 

a) Financial 
The results of the investment strategy affect the funding of the capital 
programme. 

 
b) Legal 

There are no legal implications regarding this report. 
 
c) Other (Equalities, Staffing, Planning, Health & Safety, Environmental, Crime & 

Disorder) 
None to report 

 
Paul Cresswell 
Corporate Director (s151) 
 
Author:  Paul Cresswell, Corporate Director (s151) 
Telephone No: 01653 600666  ext: 214 
E-Mail Address: paul.cresswell@ryedale.gov.uk  
Background Papers: 
None.  

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY AND RESOURCES  13 FEBRUARY 2014 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART B:   RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL  
 
REPORT TO:   POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    13 FEBRUARY 2014 
 
REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF ECONOMY AND INFRASTRUCTURE  
    JULIAN RUDD 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: A64 IMPROVEMENT STRATEGY – MEMORANDUM OF 

UNDERSTANDING 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To agree Ryedale District Council commitment to and participation in the 

Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) for the A64 trunk road improvement strategy 
(attached at Annex A). 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That Council is recommended to approve the Ryedale District Council commitment to 

and participation in the Memorandum of Understanding on the A64 trunk road 
improvement strategy. 

 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 Support for the Memorandum will establish a framework for effective co-operation to 

enable the development and implementation of a long term programme of 
improvements for the A64 trunk road between York and Scarborough. The 
improvements will support growth focussed on York, Malton and Scarborough, whilst 
addressing safety concerns and taking account of sustainability and environmental 
issues. 

 
3.2 Improvement of the A64 between York, Malton and Scarborough to address safety, 

congestion, accessibility and journey-time iss
[...]
ent and 
sustainability.  

 
8.0 NEXT STEPS  
 
8.1 Following the approval of the MoU by all the partners the officers will continue to work 

with the LEP on the submitted bid for support via the Local Growth Fund. In addition, 
options studies to identify specific schemes to implement on the A64 will be required 
in the near future to meet the timescale of the Local Growth Fund. A separate report 
will consider funding issues regarding such studies.  

 
 
Julian Rudd 
Head of Economy and Infrastructure 
 
Author:  Julian Rudd, Head of Economy and Infrastructure 
Telephone No: 01653 600666 ext: 327 
E-Mail Address: julian.rudd@ryedale.gov.uk  
 
Background Papers: 
None. 

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX A 
 

Draft Memorandum of Understanding for A64 Trunk Road 
York - Scarborough Improvement Strategy 

 

1. Parties 
 

Highways Agency 

City of York Council 

North Yorkshire County Council 

Ryedale District Council 

Scarborough Borough Council 

York, North Yorkshire and East Riding Local Enterprise Partnership 

North Yorkshire Local Transport Body 

 

1.1. The Highways Agency (HA) is an Executive Agency of the Department 
for Transport (DfT), and is responsible for operating, maintaining and 
improving England’s strategic road network (SRN), including the A64 
trunk road. The strategic road network is a nationally significant asset 
and its safe and effective operation facilitates economic growth. The HA 
has a major role in delivering the Government’s policy for investment in 
the English road network as set out in the command paper ‘Action for 
roads: a network for the 21st century’ and is actively developing future 
investment strategies for the SRN through a series of route based 
strategies.  

 
1.2. City of York Council (CoYC) is a Unitary Authority. It is the Planning 

Authority and the Highway Authority for its respective geographical areas. 
Although it has authority over local road networks, it does not have 
[...]
......................................... 
Person 
 
Post 
 
Date…………………………  
 

For Ryedale District Council 
 
 
.......................................... 
Person 
 
Post 
 
Date…………………………  
 

For Scarborough Borough Council 
 
 
.......................................... 
Person 
 
Post 
 
Date…………………………  
 

For York, North Yorkshire and 
East Riding Local Economic 
Partnership 
 
 
.......................................... 
Person 
 
Post 
 
Date…………………………  
 

For North Yorkshire Local 
Transport Body 
 
 
.......................................... 
Person 
 
Post 
 
Date…………………………  
 

Page 70



Agenda Item 13

Page 71

Document is Restricted



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Policy and Resources Committee on 5 December 2013
	4 Minutes of the Resources Working Party Meeting held on the 7 January 2014
	7 Scrutiny Review - Members' roles on Outside Bodies and as Member Champions
	1b Part A - CS - Final Report - Scrutiny Review of the Role of Members on Outside Bodies and as Member Champions Main Report (Revised)
	1c Part A - CS - Final Report - Scrutiny Review of the Role of Members on Outside Bodies and as Member Champions Annex A
	1d Part A - CS - Final Report - Scrutiny Review of the Role of Members on Outside Bodies and as Member Champions Annex B
	1e Part A - CS - Final Report - Scrutiny Review of the Role of Members on Outside Bodies and as Member Champions Annex C
	1f Part A - CS - Final Report - Scrutiny Review of the Role of Members on Outside Bodies and as Member Champions Annex D
	1g Part A - CS - Final Report - Scrutiny Review of the Role of Members on Outside Bodies and as Member Champions Annex E
	1h Part A - CS - Final Report - Scrutiny Review of the Role of Members on Outside Bodies and as Member Champions Annex F

	8 Delivering the Council Plan
	9 Revenue Budget Monitoring Report
	3b PART A - CD151 - Revenue Budget Monitoring Annex A february 2014

	10 Treasury Management Monitoring Report
	11 A64

Minutes of the meeting


 

Policy and Resources Committee 1 Thursday 13 February 2014 

 
 

 
Policy and Resources Committee 

 
Held at Council Chamber - Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire YO17 7HH 
on Thursday 13 February 2014 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Acomb (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Burr MBE, Mrs Cowling (Chairman), 
Mrs Goodrick, Ives, Legard, Maud, Ward and Woodward 
 
In Attendance 

 
Audrey Adnitt, Paul Cresswell, Julian Rudd and Janet Waggott 
 
 
Minutes 

 
53 Apologies for absence 

 
None 
 

54 Minutes of the Policy and Resources Committee on 5 December 2013 
 

Decision 
 
That the minutes of the Policy and Resources Committee held on 5 December 
2013 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
 

55 Minutes of the Resources Working Party Meeting held on the 7 January 
2014 
 

Decision 
 
That the minutes of the Resources Working Party held on 7 January 2014 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
 

56 Urgent Business 
 
There were no items of urgent business that the Chairman considered should 
be dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 
100B(4)9b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

57 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Maud declared a personal non-pecuniary but not prejudicial interest 
in agenda item 11 (A64 Memorandum of Understanding) as a resident of 
Rillington formally owning land adjacent to the A64. 
 



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 2 Thursday 13 February 2014 

 
 

Councillor Woodward declared a personal non-pecuniary but not prejudicial 
interest in agenda item 13 (Hardship Relief) as he was a vegan and animal 
rights campaigner. 
 
Councillor Ives declared a personal non-pecuniary but not prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 13 (Hardship Relief) as he was acquainted with several employees 
of the applicant. 
 
Councillor Legard declared a personal non- pecuniary but not prejudicial 
interested in agenda item 11 (A64 Memorandum of Understanding) as his 
family resided by the A64. 
 
 

PART 'A' ITEMS - MATTERS TO BE DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
OR MATTERS DETERMINED BY COMMITTEE 

 

58 Scrutiny Review - Members' roles on Outside Bodies and as Member 
Champions 
 
Considered – Report of the Corporate Director (s151) 
 

Decision 
 
That the officers provide notes of the indicative voting and comments of the 
Committee on the draft recommendations and these be submitted to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for consideration at its meeting on the 20 
February 2014. 

 
 

59 Delivering the Council Plan 
 
Considered – Report of the Chief Executive 
 

Decision 
 
That the report be noted. 

 
 

60 Revenue Budget Monitoring Report 
 
Considered – Report of the Corporate Director (s151) 
 

Decision 
 
That the report be noted. 

 
 

61 Treasury Management Monitoring Report 



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 3 Thursday 13 February 2014 

 
 

 
Considered – Report of the Corporate Director (s151) 
 

Decision 
 
i. That the report be received. 

 
ii. That current investments and performance in 2013/14 be noted. 

 
 

PART 'B' ITEMS - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 

 

62 A64 Memorandum of Understanding 
 
Considered – Report of the Head of Economy and Infrastructure 
 

Recommendation to Council 
 
That Council be recommended to approve the Ryedale District Council 
commitment to and participation in the Memorandum of Understanding on the 
A64 trunk road improvement strategy. 
 

 
 

63 Exempt Information 
 
Resolved  
 
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 that the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item as there will be a likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act as the information provided relates to individuals. 
 

64 Hardship Relief 
 
Considered – Report of the Corporate Director (s151) 
 

Decision 
 
That non-domestic rates hardship relief for 2013/14 for the application referred 
to in the report, financed through the Business Rates Retention Scheme, be 
approved. 

 
 

65 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 
There being no items of urgent business, the meeting closed at 8.20pm. 
 


